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Abstract

Growing stringent global regulations in Korea poses a threat to corporate sustainability. Companies must respond
strategically to navigate these regulations and avoid greenwashing. Objective of this research was to analyze how
Korean companies are responding to the global trend of reducing plastic use and propose improved management
strategies. Seven indicators were developed to assess companies' post-plastic strategies and applied to analyze the
sustainability reports of Amore Pacific and LG Household & HealthCare. These indicators included, 1) disclosure of
plastic raw materials used by weight or volume, 2) disclosure of recycled plastic raw materials used by weight or
volume, 3) disclosure of waste recycling, reuse amounts, and disposal using waste treatment method 4) strategies to
reduce environmental impact of plastics, 5) plastic packaging, reduce, recycle, reuse, and composting (in the real
environment), 6) plastic management roadmap for the circular economy, and 7) education for sustainable plastic
management. Based on the review of considered companies, we propose in-listed sustainable plastics management
strategies: disclosing the ratio of plastic raw materials and recycled raw materials for all products, considering
recycling rate throughout the product value chain, and not only for the production phase, reviewing carbon dioxide
emissions based on life cycle assessment rather than reducing plastic consumption, studying the biodegradability of
biodegradable plastics in natural environment such as soil, considering the consumer's perspective.
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2021). S=EEZF3 ol 2w U 7199 BESG TH
2|&7Hs 7 g BalA W72 2004 274914 20204
1387 e2 F43] Z7ekelrh. X2 FAESGHE
ol5tH M MAH 2 ESG T A7 20064 1719
A1 202149 2F 1,000 o2 F245] 37tfa= Bl
st tHSenadheera et al., 2022). =W 7182 A&
7Hs7 Qg HalAof olsjEARY] aet IR &
A7 ggstal EystA T E =], 315 0]
= FHE A9 EsEAY AR R 7Y oln]A|
£ getEste 5 18 YA(Green Washing)ol =3
o] A =1 tHLokuwaduge and De Silva, 2022;
De Vries et al., 2015; Terwel et al., 2009), Z71g°ll

Plastic Evaluation Index Analysis

ESG Disclosure Standards/ESG Rating
Agency Evaluation Criteria/Initiatives weight or volume

ESG Disclosure Standards

GRI K-ESG
Standards Guideline

ESG Rating Agency
Evaluation Criteria

Initiatives
« CEFLEX * Plastic ACTion

used by weight or volume

of plastics

Composting (in the real environment)

economy

+CE100

ColA - HeE - BHA - g

Proposed Plastic Evaluation Indicators
1. Disclosure of plastic raw materials used by
2. Disclosure of recycled plastic raw materials
3. Disclosure of waste recycling, reuse amounts,
» and disposal by waste treatment method
4. Strategies to reduce the environmental impact

5. Plastic packaging: Reduce/Recycle/Reuse/

6. Plastic management roadmap for the circular

2
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Evaluation of the Company's Sustainable
lastic Management
-2
AMORE PACIFIC

wencrc @LGHEH

Proposing Business Strategies
Based on Indicators
1. Disclosure Strategies

o

— Disclosure of plastic raw materials used by weight or volume

—Disclosure of recycled plastic raw materials used by weight or
» volume

—Disclosure of waste recycling, reuse amounts, and disposal by

waste treatment method

2. Plastic Reduce/Recycle/Reuse/Composting Strategies

— Strategies to reduce the environmental impact of plastics

— Plastic packaging: Reduce/Recycle/Reuse/Composting

(in the real environment)

3. Education/Economy/Consumer Strategies

— Plastic management roadmap for the circular economy

7. Education for sustainable plastic management

— Education for sustainable plastic management

Fig. 1. A flowchart for evaluating sustainable plastics management strategies: Analysis of plastics indicators, development
of the indicators, and analysis of companies with their strategies.
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Table 1. The global indicators and initiatives related to plastics

747

Category

Indicator

Original Text

Reference

GRI

301-1
301-2
301-3
306-1
306-2
306-3
306-4
306-5

Materials used by weight or volume

Recycled input materials used

Reclaimed products and their packaging materials
Waste generation and significant waste related impacts
Management of significant waste related impacts
Waste generated

Waste diverted from disposal

Waste directed to disposal

GRI,
2016

GRI,
2020

SASB

RT-CP-410a.1
RT-CP-410a.2

RT-CP-410a.3

Percentage of raw materials from: (1) recycled content, (2) renewable resources,
and (3) renewable and recycled content

Revenue from products that are reusable, recyclable, and/or compostable

Discussion of strategies to reduce the environmental impact of packaging
throughout its lifecycle

SASB,
2018

K-ESG
Guideline

Raw materials

Waste

Environmental
labeling

E-2-1: Usage of Raw Materials
E-2-2: Proportion of Recycled Raw Materials

E-6-1: Amount of Waste Discharged
E-6-2: Recycling Rate of Waste

E-9-1: Proportion of Eco-Certified Products and Services

Joint
Ministry
concerned,

2021

MSCI

Strategy to reduce the environmental impact of its packaging
Reports overall packaging mix by type of material

Supports recycling facilities/programs in locations/circumstances where not
mandated

Educates consumers on recycling and package design and labeling
Targets related to packaging content(e.g., lightweighted, recycled content)

Targets related to product recovery

MSCI,
2022

CE100

Elimination of problematic or unnecessary plastic packaging through redesign,
innovation, and new delivery models is a priority.

Reuse models are applied where relevant, reducing the need for single-use
packaging

All plastic packaging is 100% reusable, recyclable, or compostable
All plastic packaging is reused, recycled, or composted in practice
The use of plastic is fully decoupled from the consumption of finite resources

All plastic packaging is free of hazardous chemicals, and the health, safety, and
rights of all people involved are respected.

CE100,
2023

CEFLEX

5 Steps to build a circular economy for flexible packaging

Stepl: Drive of collection: of all flexible packaging for sorting and recycling
Step2: Sort and recycle the suitable mono material fractions

Step3: Redesign multi-material flexible packaging to mono-material

with existing recycling streams where possible

Step4: Identify solutions develop capabilities to sort and recycle the remaining
fractions

Step5: End Markets for all recycled flexible packaging materials

CEFLEX,
2023

Plastic
ACTion

Business initiative that aims to reduce waste and move towards a
circular economy

Plastic
Action, 2023
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seven indicators for Assessing Sustainable Plastics Management
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Indicator Original Text The Proposed Indicator
GRI 301-1 Materials used by weight or volume Disclosure of plastic raw
K-ESG E-2-1 Usage of Raw Materials materials used by weight
MSCI Reports overall packaging mix by type of material or volume
GRI 301-2 Recycled input materials used
GRI 301-3 Reclaimed products and their packaging materials
SASB Percentage of raw materials from: (1) recycled content, Df:sg;:jr;;ﬁ;fgz:tise 4
RT-CP-410a.1  (2) renewable resources, and (3) renewable and recycled content b K
by weight or volume
K-ESG E-2-2 Proportion of Recycled Raw Materials
MSCI Targets related to packaging content (e.g., lightweighted, recycled content)
GRI 306-3 Waste generated
GRI 306-4 Waste diverted from disposal Disclosure of waste
K-ESG E-6-2  Recycling Rate of Waste recycl.mg, retise amounts,
and disposal by waste
GRI 306-5 Waste directed to disposal treatment method
K-ESG-E-6-1  Amount of Waste Discharged
GRI 306-2 Management of significant waste related impacts
SASB Discussion of strategies to reduce the environmental impact of packaging )
RT-CP-410a.3  throughout its lifecycle Strategies to reduce the
environmental impact of
MSCI Strategy to reduce the environmental impact of its packaging plastics
CE100 Elimination of problematic or unnecessary plastic packaging through redesign,
innovation, and new delivery models is a priority
CE100 All plastic packaging is 100% reusable, recyclable, or compostable
Reuse models are applied where relevant, reducing the need for single-use Plastic packaging: reduc.e,
CE100 . recycle, reuse, composting
packaging \ .
(in the real environment)
CE100 All plastic packaging is reused, recycled, or composted in practice
CEFLEX 5 Steps to build a circular economy for flexible packaging Plastic management
. . Business initiative that aims to reduce waste and move towards a circular roadmap for the circular
Plastic ACTion econom
economy y
Educates consumers on recycling and package design and labeling
MSCI ) o i ) ) Education for sustainable
Supports recycling facilities/programs in locations/circumstances where not plastic management
mandated
4, ulol o ZRhAES ARSI olrk. Tk 858 o), AR 718 AL Felslz TAE o] TR 24
B v Wl AGE 99 AIRAE S Y ASE 9] TAAE HoRelnE estn o
3, A% HsR AL 918 B, B4, BAAGE 1, ADE SHBIALGS Aol FEst] G2
PAAE S 2 Gk LOAAYS A% 7h R ARE SES HUT 5 9D, Ao R 4
oS o WABGEE ANSAT, FAR 8 M BHOR o]0l % ES 53 9]

E|AFAE Aldoto] AlE 8710 gt 4R (Recycle,

Reduce, Reuse, Replace) AeFS At 4R A
2he o] viER AlE 8717 A AE8E 4 ks (& 21HEHE 25

El,pﬂ ﬁa}/\E] ;(-ﬂ

WA, A A

= gn A% A= 7] WA mA ot WA gL ‘malral A|Fof Sats

3.2.5 ZatAE IY7| A A

4, ML, MALE, ElH(St

=20,

AEl
oIt G AT, GAL T g go) FHR on) 5, Bekae AL o 70% A



for

>~
T

~J
WAl
o
=

g 2 3.9%01 A8 E= Hio
e % oz 71-3}& /J:—T’-’E H]
Sls 297H4 AES o E2Ee AFS F
1101.1 &5 A55tth. Bt vo] @ ZapaE g
EE}*E‘ 871 At H A2 2w 3 22 871 A
Sl EetiE AR 2F 596.2 & sttt Al
282 AE 871 Aggste deht aedor &
717t A8 o =T FE2E ANAdsks Aol A=
o, A7ke] A%, ‘M ELEA IE AE &7 L&
Eet2ES A8, 249 B¢ meHE AlFE
|717F 47 Z22HiE 2 & =5 ZAAE HAdsk
ot jhe, 2= e oA AlES Y82 E
e FC LY S5 LY A F AL &
‘gohs AHElE ZIskeleh. TS Sfjn]uts, ofo] o x|,
zZejrjet, ojlyAne] F HA O] 257 o] F5ol
A g EeLES A8stied, g At v
< oZuhe-A] 718 A E SAIsH. 1T efof| = o4l
HI 9IA] 5% Zdekelell viE Az gt Alg-g Z2
28 §7]18 A8t Ao r St AR d=re
e PF e rlste T TYEAE 29
st e Sl 2Eo], ofutE AFHA 22
]-Er: u];ﬂ-/q] o=
V‘]' AA A AE Fe &
g5t %O’E} LGAE72 500ml ©lst
|I1E oF 2g o] HHFESI9 AL, PET 7
Ef A%+ PET @& ufE]-g- 3,112,247k,
SAEEE 287.99H, VA HlERF 4,609.9¢
2 A7s gE oAkstar 9th ‘/q:ﬂa]- Z|F HEL
AE 5 AL AH NE Fe #%”JEJ A& A,
‘%*EH?,—E SRS 4 W AlEe 1P o= HHsk,
Hac g
’Oﬂ —’%E} 3_ 75% 117‘;P Fo] 871 AH&
2 e S8 AlES EA6k] E9AE AR A
EapTey ZH%‘% ekl A= "AURA” A& 8710 I+
HE2tAEE AgEotal, AR A= TS HE|
2tn] Bz’ Al 8710 |28 8718 A8stth
g olntE 234, A& Zteade] AT 2 g A0

g nh9

=

]o

g st REHEt B XoF AlE g7 ¥
Al-g-froll Al —?%i QA ZepAEle AL Hio] 9=

R 24 5 Bekrge 4

14 257} ol Hjsiol 7 2

BT uES] - 0] -

>
N
o
N
I

mlm
Ili
>~
i)
1o
H oo
il
m{
E
0::
r$

L eE 4
nE -‘4'7(401]/\—1 EEV‘F’]O] ‘:]'/\] =8O
QEE Sl= 8ol2 2% 7HeRt EetAE w7l E e
E 9t ndl2 deA Qth(Kim et al., 2021; Yuan
et al,, 2021). F 7192 oA Aol A AFgHHReE 2
o] ZgtA¥ 7417} pukerEeS g AR HgHko 72 &5
A A o= Zlofstar lar A AR =8 A
ol mdL y|uto &2 §F Ak gl 7 o &2 FRelx|9)),
St EetAE o8 AA o|UAME EY itk
‘Plastic ACTion’ °JUMEEE EF 7}9Iet Ze=
SRI= 31T,

3.2.7. A& Tttt B2tAE H2 S et us

ofR g A2 ofo]Fo gl
1 3JA3H= Love the Earth olZ3goflo]e 3
Asdste] 295k glom, LGAEI7gS el &
AFgE, DAZRES, 2249 o3 2T, 22 9
FM YOUTH UN H4W 2H4E3] o4 5 7|5Hst
A A 548 w52 g5k Qlek

R rlr mo <&

(]

3.3. 7|2 AE7HsBS U AA|
F 719 B EEeE Aol Sk W71 A
g, AAHE(EA) 274 23 SetaEoz Qg
oF 34 A St A U T2 A BT
AE S 229, w7l= A28 5 AL
SR, AATAd 482G 58 A20ks
Aol 27get A o= SRl Qlnt. = 7] B
o2 ZgtAE] MERS v A & 4sk 9
o

w o o
~ o2

m oM,
N
n
E

oM, off Jm it oy
B of 7
iz 2

2,
N

=

4
5 TAGA =4 o, A s

3.3.1. S2HAE] YR SYO|LL FI|/AHY Y=0)
SYO|LH 20| SA|
ofRL | HAI T2 RE AFo tiFt EHAE dgl]
T A d=o vles */\] SHA] eFal UK 2§ A
Fol disfArt Fu Ur Hl&-& 7St Qiek. shARE
LA e] 45 4 74117501]*1‘_ AT 4 /S
o AEO| £ 71%‘01 Zetag g5 Adste
o€ oldste Hl Aol BAolnt. & dA M E A=



=] AHA 7199] 2|4 7Hs et SekaE A e HUME 9% A= Y 751
Table 3. The results of the application of seven indicators to evaluate AmorePacific(AmorePacific, 2021)
Indicator Original Contents Page
Disclosure of plastic raw materials  Application of recycled plastic (70%) and recycled paper materials (30%) in the packaging of
. ; 28
used by weight or volume PhytoAlexin Ampoule product.
Disclosure of recycled plastic raw ~ Application of recycled plastic (70%) and recycled paper materials (30%) in the packaging of 2%
materials used by weight or volume ~ PhytoAlexin Ampoule product.
) ) Disclosure of the recycling rate of waste generated and disposed of within the production
Disclosure of waste recycling, reuse phase. 105
amounts, and disposal by waste . . . ", .
treatment method Disclosure of waste generation and recycling amounts by waste type within the production 105
phase.
Reduce the use of plastics in product packaging and create 100% reusable, recyclable or gg
compostable plastic packaging materials. 18
Designed packaging structures that can recycle, reuse, and compost 49.5% of plastic
packaging materials by improving the structures which hinder the recyclability of packaging 24
materials, as well as changing the materials and colors.
Strategies to reduce the Use recycled or bio-based plastics for 30% of all plastic packaging. 24
environmental impact of plastics Reduce plastic usage in product packaging by incorporating recycled or bio-plastics. 40
Bio-based plastics, recycled plastics, container lightweighting, structural redesign, and 40
refillable container usage.
Strategies for environmental improvement through reducing plastic usage and promoting 58
recycling in packaging.
Environmental investment, education, and management system for the Sustainability. 83
Product life cycle assessment for the Sustainable product management. 58
After replacing Primera product containers with paper tubes to reduce plastic usage, there 17
was a 70% reduction in plastic consumption.
Recycled or bio-plastics were applied to 3.9% of plastic packaging. 24
The Amorepacific reduced the weight of plastics used in containers for Ryo Hair Strengthen &
Plastic Reducing Volume Conditioner by 19.2%. As a result, a total of 110.1 tonnes of plastics consumption was 39
reduced by decreasing the weight of plastic containers for a total of 29 items.
Reduction of new plastic usage by 596.2 tons through the use of bio-plastics, recycled
plastics, refill containers, container lightweighting, and structural renewal of packaging 40
materials.
Application of recycled plastic (70%) and recycled paper materials (30%) in the packaging of 2%
PhytoAlexin Ampoule product
Improvement of packaging materials to facilitate easy separation and disposal of Primera 29
Plastic product containers after use.
packaging Enhancing recyclability by removing the metal spring from pumps that help dispense the 39
Plastic Recycling contents of products like HanYul and LANEIGE Water Bank Essence
Implementing recycled plastics in more than 25 product items from brands such as Happy 58
Bath, IOPE, Primera, Innisfree, and others.
Launching a special set of Eco Pouches made from recycled yarn. 59
Zero-metal pumps and recycled plastic containers were applied to all five bestselling Essence 59
Body Wash line products.
Over the past 11 years, approximately 33 million bottles have been amassed through the 60
- ) campaign, totaling 1,105 tonnes of plastic and glass materials.
Plastic Reusing Launch of the New Refill station: innisfree Gangnam Flagship Store’s refill Station. 18
Amorepacific started running a refill station at Amore Store Hair & Body inside E-mart Jayang. 41
. . - In 2021, the Group used plant-based plastic in a total of 11 new products for brands such as
Bioplastic Application Mise-en-scene, Mamonde, and ETUDE. %8
Plastl.c management roadmap for Joined the Plastic ACTion initiative for plastic reduction activities. Newstree,
the circular economy 2021
Education for sustainable plastic Established the Love the Earth Environmental Camp an annual eco-based camp for children 90

management

to think about and solve environmental issues together.
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A d2E 45 Agg SetAg) vrol e Zetay
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ZtAE A7 s S Ho|al 9o gFe Ao
of AA| o]l o7 Prisfjof stal FAFr|H o2 AdTt
£ 575to] Frtsfof gttt o= A&7 A G Rl
Y Ao g2 = ol5 ﬁqﬂ?—’% 7] df2olct. ¢
H 2 FYH(Unilever) 71 42 Ak ojgt ZA3H2 31
2t} dlolg 49 AiEAgu A 52 A&
Q31 9low 7} Zekof| sy o] o RE w7|skar et
(Unilever, 2021).
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519 HDPE, PP 5 9Ai=of wet olitshetas &
ol A= t2ote AL ARFY7HE S St
(Lewis et al., 2010). °|AH ZAH AMES O
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AR B 49 OHOF gt @A AEsE =2
28 A7 EA IF 202 2k 58T +25%
o] E¢fo wigE]o] 67 oo BEalE= H
o] ZFEH AEZ A HH] 90%E SEote= 4
folnz AA AARAHIE= e 21E 72
thHZhu and Wang, 2020).
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Table 4. The results of the application of seven indicators to evaluate LG H&H(LG H&G, 2021)
Indicator Original Contents Page
Disclosure of plastic raw materials _ _
used by weight or volume
Disclosure of recycled plastic raw _ ~
materials used by weight or volume
Disclosure of the recycling rate of waste generated and disposed of within the
Disclosure of waste recycling, reuse production phase. 119
amounts, and disposal
by waste treatment method. Disclosure of waste generation and recycling amounts by waste type within the 119
production phase.
A panel conference was held to discuss sustainable plastic reduction packaging. 29
Establishment of Clean Beauty Research Institute and development of 4R (Recycle, 33
Reduce, Reuse, Replace) strategies.
Diversification of efforts, such as changing container materials to colorless plastic and
Strategies to reduce the pump combinations, to ensure that separated products’ containers are more easily 37
environmental impact of recyclable.
plastics Operation of the Green Product Deliberation Council for reduction of the environmental )
impact of product packaging.
Expansion of green packaging methods, including improvements in packaging methods 3
and materials for resource circulation.
Establishing a recycling grade evaluation system. 45
Reduced the weight of plastic containers below 500ml from 24g to 22g. 37
Disclosure of PET resin purchase savings, environmental cost savings, and greenhouse 37
gas emission reduction through PET lightweight effect.
Reduction of plastic usage through the utilization of shrink film for bundling various 44
products such as Sharps containers and toothpaste bundles.
Reduced the amount of plastic used by 3.9 tons per year by replacing the existing liquid
Plastic Reducing product with a solid product for three items, including Dr. Groot shampoo bar and 44
launching a product using a paper pulp mold.
) Developed a paper pouch with synthetic resin added to it for durability for product
Plastic ) storage and launched the Beyond refill pouch, which uses 75% less plastic than the 44
packaging original plastic container.
Increased recyclability and reduced plastic usage by removing labels from PET beverage 44
containers.
Reduced petroleum-based plastics by reusing discarded plastics in 13 items, including
Plasti li ’
astic Recycling the AURA ViRUX Refil Pouch. 44
The Therapy Vegan reduces plastic usage through the use of refillable containers. 37
Plastic Reusing
Operation of Earth Refill Stations at E-Mart Jukjeon store and Seoul Garosu-gil. 37
Bioplastic Application Partla% use of recycled plastic extra.cted from waste cooking oil in Royal Botanic 44
pumping toothpaste product containers.
Plasti t road;
astie m'anagemen roadmap Joined the Plastic ACTion initiative for plastic reduction activities. 45
for the circular economy
. . The Borrowed Earth School, the Teacher Advisory Group, the Global Eco Leader, and
Education for sustainable ) ) ; :
the UN Youth Environment Congress fostering future generations to respond to climate 77

plastic management

change.
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